

## RESOLUTION 2022-079

## APPOINT THE CULTURAL ARTS COMMISSION TO REVIEW THE DESIGN PLANS FOR THE GATEWAY, LANDINGS, AND LANDSCAPING OF THE HWY99W PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSING DESIGN

WHEREAS, the Hwy99W Pedestrian Overcrossing project is in the City's 20-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) (P-27, Highway99W Grade Separated Crossing); and

WHEREAS, this is a high priority Council Project; and

WHEREAS, completion of the 100% Design for the Hwy99W Pedestrian Overcrossing project is listed in the 2022-23 Council Pillars, Goals, and Deliverables as Deliverable 2:2; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2021-006 was adopted on January 19<sup>th</sup>, 2021 setting City Council Rules and Chapter 6, II. establishes rules for Appointments of Members to Boards, Commissions, and/or Committees; and

WHEREAS, on July 17<sup>th</sup>, 2022 the City Council unanimously approved Resolution 2022-058 authorizing the City Manager to sign a Professional Services Contract with KPFF Consulting Engineers for the 100% Design Level of the Hwy99W Pedestrian Overcrossing: and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood has a Cultural Arts Commission which would be an appropriate review committee for the completion of the design plans for the gateway, landings, and landscaping design, and

WHEREAS, Mayor Keith Mays has recommended to City Council to approve the Cultural Arts Commission as the appropriate board for this project, and in accordance with Council Rules, this appointment is subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The Cultural Arts Commission will review the gateway, landings, and landscape of the HWY99W Pedestrian Overcrossing design, and if needed make recommendations to the City Council.
- Section 2. The City Council hereby appoints City Council member Doug Scott as the Liaison to the Cultural Arts Commission for the purpose of this project.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 18th day of October, 2022

Attest: Saflia Mucha

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2022-079 October 18, 2022 Page 1 of 1